
 
 1 

MINUTES FROM A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE WARREN COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS HELD ON TUESDAY, JUNE 22, 2010 AT 
10:00 AM IN THE WARREN COUNTY COURTHOUSE, MAIN STREET, 
WARRENTON, NC. 
 
The Special Meeting was called to order by Chairman Barry Richardson.  Other commissioners 
present:  William Davis, Ernest Fleming, Jennifer Jordan, and Ulysses Ross.  Others in 
attendance:   County Manager Linda T. Worth and Finance Director Barry Mayo. 
 
Clerk to the Board of Commissioners read the Conflict of Interest Disclaimer and Notice of 
Special Meeting to close out FY 2009-2010 Budget Year and adopt FY 2010-2011 Warren 
County Budget Ordinance. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, Amendment # 20 to FY 2009-2010 Warren County Budget 
Ordinance was adopted: 

AMENDMENT TO THE WARREN COUNTY BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
2009/2010 

 
Amendment No. 20 

        
 

Section 1 of the Warren County Budget Ordinance, pertaining to the General Fund 

 
operations of the County, shall be amended as follows: 

         
 

Increase/(Decrease) Appropriations: 
           

 
Human Resources 

    
                   1,500  

 
Court Facilities 

    
                   5,000  

 
Board of Elections 

    
                   5,000  

 
Information Technology 

    
                   4,000  

 
Mental Health 

    
                   1,000  

 
Medical Examiner 

    
                   7,000  

 
Rural Operating Assistance Program 

  
                   6,000  

 
Warren County Public Schools 

   
               989,260  

 
Youth Services Bureau 

    
                 10,000  

       
  

 
Total 

    
 $   1,028,760             . 

        
 

Section 2 of the Warren County Budget Ordinance, pertaining to the General Fund 

 
operations of the County, shall be amended as follows: 

         
 

Increase/(Decrease) Revenues: 
            

 
Restricted Intergovernmental - Other 

  
               989,260  

 
Sales and Services 

    
                 39,500  

       
  

 
Total 

    
 $              39,500  

        
 

Section 4 of the Warren County Budget Ordinance, pertaining to the Fire Service 

 
District Fund operations of the County, shall be amended as follows: 

        



 
 2 

 
Increase/(Decrease) Appropriations: 

           
 

Central Warren 
    

 $              48,000  

 
Soul City 

    
                   3,000  

        
 

Total 
    

 $              51,000  
        
 

Section 5 of the Warren County Budget Ordinance, pertaining to the Fire Service 

 
Districts Fund operations of the County, shall be amended as follows: 

        
 

Increase/(Decrease) Revenues: 
            

 
Central Warren 

    
 $              48,000  

 
Soul City 

    
 $                3,000  

        
 

Total 
    

 $              51,000  
        
 

This amendment: 
     

 

 
•   appropriates funds to various departments to prevent overspending in the  

  
General Fund Budget. 

            
  

Funding Source: Sales and Services - Ambulance Fees 

 

 
•   appropriates funds to Fire Service Districts for taxes collected. 

  
Funding Source: Delinquent Taxes 

  

 

 
•   appropriates funds to Warren County Public Schools for New Tech School 

  
construction. 

     
  

Funding Source: State Lottery and ADM Funds 
 

        
 

Respectfully Submitted 6/22/2010 
    

 
Barry J. Mayo 

    
 

Barry J. Mayo, Finance Director 
     

Proposed FY 2010-2011 Budget having been presented during the May 2, 2010 regular Board 
meeting and available for public review on the Warren County web site, in the public library 
and in the Warren County Manager’s office, the following action was taken. 
 
On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Davis, and duly 
carried by unanimous vote, FY 2010-2011 Warren County Budget Ordinance was adopted 
without reading, as follows: 

 
 



 
 3 

 



 
 4 

 



 
 5 

 
 
 



 
 6 

 



 
 7 

 
 



 
 8 

 
 



 
 9 

 

 
Commissioner Ross voiced his concern that the Board could not find a way to give employees a 

 2% COLA.  He was sure the employees would understand why it was not done. 
 

On motion of Commissioner Fleming, which was seconded by Commissioner Ross, and duly 
 carried, the June 22, 2010 special meeting was adjourned at 10:15 am. 
 
 
         /s/ Angelena Kearney-Dunlap  
        Angelena Kearney-Dunlap, Clerk 
 


